

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Transfer Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 2645/2019

EKTA CHHAJER (NAHATA)

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ARVIND CHHAJER

Respondent(s)

(Mediation report has been received  
IA No. 170534/2019 - STAY APPLICATION)

Date : 26-10-2020 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. RAMASUBRAMANIAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Rajesh Ranjan, Adv.  
Mr. Joel, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Devashish Bharuka, AOR  
Mr. Vikram Punia, Adv.  
Mrs. Jaya Bharuka, Adv.  
Mr. Ravi Bharuka, Adv.  
Ms. Sarvshree, Adv.  
Mr. Justine George, Adv.  
Ms. Srishti Agarwal, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The Transfer Petition is allowed in terms of signed  
order.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(RAJNI MUKHI)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(DIPTI KHURANA)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)

(Signed order is placed on the file)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION  
TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO.2645 OF 2019

EKTA CHHAJER (NAHATA)

PETITIONER

VERSUS

ARVIND CHHAJER

RESPONDENT

O R D E R

This petition has been filed under Section 25 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 seeking transfer of MAT Suit No. 173/2019 titled "Arvind Chhajer Vs. Smt. Ekta Chhajer" pending before the Court of District Judge/Family Court, Birbhum, West Bengal to the Competent Court at Nagaon, Assam.

Heard learned counsel for the parties and perused the averments made in the instant petition. Having considered the facts and circumstances of the case, I deem it fit and proper to allow the transfer petition. Accordingly, MAT Suit No. 173/2019 titled "Arvind Chhajer Vs. Smt. Ekta Chhajer" pending before the Court of District Judge/ Family Court, Birbhum, West Bengal is transferred to the Competent Court at Nagaon, Assam.

Let the records of the case be transferred to the concerned court without delay.

The Transfer Petition is, accordingly, allowed. The transferee court is requested to decide the matter expeditiously.

.....J.  
[V. RAMASUBRAMANIAN]

New Delhi;  
October 26, 2020.